- (4) explore methods of improved access to new and expanding international markets in the European Economic Community 1992 and the newly democratized countries;
- (5) encourage public-private business and leadership exchanges between Minnesota and foreign countries;
- (6) identify potential sources of domestic financing for international partnership programs; and
- (7) review and evaluate the need <u>and the financial sources</u> for a <u>conditional</u> state grant <u>or</u>, loan, <u>or investment</u> program to assist Minnesota companies by providing matching funds through the international partnership program.

State money in an to be provided to Minnesota companies applying to the international partnership fund program must be matched on a dollar for dollar basis with money from participating foreign governments. An international partnership fund; and must contribute no more than 50 percent of the total research and development costs incurred by the Minnesota companies for each project. Applicants to an international partnership fund program must demonstrate a nonpublic commitment of no less than 50 percent of eligible project costs.

Presented to the governor April 5, 1994

Signed by the governor April 7, 1994, 11:26 a.m.

CHAPTER 398—S.F.No. 1967

An act relating to drivers' licenses; allowing commissioner of public safety to determine driver's test taken for license reinstatement; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 171.29, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 171.29, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **EXAMINATION REQUIRED.** No person whose driver's license has been revoked by reason of conviction, plea of guilty, or forfeiture of bail not vacated, under section 169.791, 169.797, or 171.17, or revoked under section 169.123 or 169.792 shall be issued another license unless and until that person shall have successfully passed an examination as required for an initial license by the commissioner of public safety. This subdivision does not apply to an applicant for early reinstatement under section 169.792, subdivision 7a.

Presented to the governor April 5, 1994

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Signed by the governor April 7, 1994, 11:26 a.m.

CHAPTER 399—S.F.No. 2415

An act relating to traffic regulations; increasing from \$500 to \$1,000 the threshold level of reportable motor vehicle accidents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 169.09, subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 169.09, subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. ACCIDENT REPORT TO COMMISSIONER. The driver of a vehicle involved in an accident resulting in bodily injury to or death of any person or total property damage to an apparent extent of \$500 \$1,000 or more, shall forward a written report of the accident to the commissioner of public safety within ten days thereof. On the required report, the driver shall provide the commissioner with the name and policy number of the insurer providing vehicle liability coverage at the time of the accident. On determining that the original report of any driver of a vehicle involved in an accident of which report must be made as provided in this section is insufficient, the commissioner of public safety may require the driver to file supplementary reports.

Presented to the governor April 5, 1994

Signed by the governor April 7, 1994, 11:30 a.m.

CHAPTER 400-H.F.No. 2210

An act relating to data practices; regulating the classification and release of certain department of commerce data; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 13.71, by adding subdivisions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 13.71, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 8. RELEASE OF COMPLAINT TO RESPONDENT. The commissioner may provide a copy of a complaint to the subject of the complaint when the commissioner determines that the access is necessary in order to effectively conduct the investigation.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.